PARKVILLE SEWER




Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Grissum

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Trued-up Through May 31, 2007

Revenue Regnirement

Parkville Sewer

i

@
Net Original Cost Rate Base (From Accounting Schedule 2) $ 32,499 3 32,499 $ 32,499
Rate of Return 7.07% 730% 7.53%
Net Operating Income Requirement 3 2,298 $ 2372 b 2,447
Net Operating Income Available (From Accounting Sehedule 9) (1,769 (1,769) (1,769)
Additional Net Operating Income Requirement $ 4067 § 4,142 s 4,216
Income Tax Requirement: (Erom Accounting Schedule 11)
Required Current Income Tax $ 645  § 691 § 738
Test Year Current Income Tax {1,889) (1,889) (1,889)
Additional Current Income Tax Requirement ) $ 2534 § 2,580 $ 2,627
Additional Gross Revenue Requirement Before Allowances $ 6,660 $ 6,722 $ 6,843
Allowance for True-up $ $ 0 $ 0

Adjusted Revenue at Current Rates (From Accounting Schedule 93 $ 51,874 § 51,874  § 51,874

Total Gross Revenue Requirement $ 58,475 b 58,596 s 58,717
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Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Accounting Schedule 2

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated 'I‘hJIrough December 31, 2006

Rate Base

Sponsor: Began

Parkville Sewer

)

Plant in Service (From Accounting Schedule 3)
Less:
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve (From Accounting Schedule 5)

Accumulated Amortization Reserve

Net Plant in Service
Add:

Cash Working Capital
Materials and Supplies
Prepayments

Deferred OPEB Asset

Other

Other

Other

(From Accounting Schedule 8)

Total Additions to Net Plant in Service

Deduct:

Interest Offset {From Accounting Schedule 8)
Federal Income Tax Offsct (From Accounting Schedule 8)
State Income Tax Offset (From Accounting Schedule §)
Contributions In Aid of Construction:

Customer Advances

Customer Deposits

Pre-71 ITC

Deferred Income Taxes

Accrued Pension Liability

Other

Other

Other

Total Deductions to Net Plant in Service

3

[] ©
79,997 & 1376 § 81,373
0
29,538 450 29,988
0 0
50,459 % 926 % 51,385
2578 % $ 2,578
0 0
94 94
565 565
0 0
0 0
0 0
257§ 659 $ 3,237
192 % 5 192
@ 1)
5 5
17,239 0 17,238
(350) e) (391)
0 0
0 0
3,717 3,717
1,365 1,365
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
17,042  § 5,081 b 22,123

Accounting Scheduie 2
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Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Fnding June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Plant In Service

»

301
302
303

310
311
312
313
314
315
316
316
316
316
316
317

320
321
3214
3212
322
323
324
3251
325.2
3253
325 .
326
326
326
327
328

330
331
331
331
331
331
331
332
332
332
332

(®)

Intangible
Organization
Franchise & Consents
Miscelianeons Intangible
Total Intangible

Source of Supply
Land & Land Rights
Suuctures & Improvements
Collecting & Impounding Res
Lake, River & Other Intakes
Wells & Springs
Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels
Supply Mains
Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mams-Centzal Plant
Supply Mamns-South Plant
Supply Mains-Meramec Plant
Other Source of Supply Plant
Total Source of Supply
Pumping
Land & Land Rights
S & I-Plant
S & I-Pumps (STL)
S & 1-Boosters
Boiler Equipment
QOther Power Prod. Equip.
Steam Pumping Equipment
Electric Pumping Equipment
Pumping Equipment-Pre '46
Pumping Equipment-Post '46
Pumping Equipment-Booster
Diesel Pumping Equipment
Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman
Dsl Pump Equip-Central Plant
Pump Eguip Hydraulic
Other Pumping Equipment
Total Pumping

Water Treatment Piant
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
8 &1 - North Plant
S&I-Central 1 &2
S & 1-Central 3
8 & I-South Plant
S & I-Meramac
WT Equip Non-Media
WT Equip-North Plant
WT Equip-Central 1 & 2
WT Equip-Central 3

<)

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

$ $ 0
150 0

0

$ 150 % 0
$ 3 0
6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$ 0 3 0
b 3 0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5 0 3 0
3 $ 0
0

0

0

]

0

0

0

0

0

0

P-1
p-2
P3

P4
P-5
P-6
P-7
P-3
P-9
P9
P-10
P-11
P-12
P-13
P-14

P-15
P-16
P-17
F-18
P-19
P-20
P-21
P-22
P-23
p-24
P-25
P-26
p-27
P-28
P-29
P-30

P-31
P-32
P-33
P-34
P35
P-36
P-37
P-38
P-39
P-40
P-41

25 % 25
0 150
39 39
4 S 214
0 s ¢
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
¢ 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 3 0
0 3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 3% 0
0 s 0
0 0
¢ 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
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50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
g8
g9
%0
91

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Thr

Missouri-American Water C
Case No. WR-2007-02

Plant In Service

pmpany
6

cugh December 31, 2006

Parkville Sewer

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

©)

132 WT Equip-South Plant 0 P-42 0 0
332 WT Equip-Meramac 0 P-43 0 0
132 Other P/E Hand Equipment 0 P-44 0 0
3324 Equipment Filter Media 0 P-45 0 0
Total Water Treatment Plant $ 0 3 0 3 0 s 0
Transmission & Distribution
340 Land & Land Rights $ $ 0 P-46 § 0 3 0
341 Structures & Improvements 0 p-47 0 0
341.63 S & I-8pec Cross 0 P-48 0 0
342 Distr. Res. & Standpipes 0 P-49 0 0
342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev 0 P-50 0 0
342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground 0 P-51 0 ]
343 T & D Mains (Not Classified) 0 P-52 0 0
343.1 T & D Mains - 4" & Less 0 P.53 0 0
343.1 T & D Mains AC 4 (8TL) 0 P-54 1] 0
3431 T & D Mains Galv 1 (STL) 0 P-55 ] 0
3432 T & D Mains - §" to 8" 0 P-56 ()] (0
3432 CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928 0 P-57 0 0
3432 CI-10" & Smaller 1929-1956 0 P-58 0 ]
3432 CI-10" & Smalier-1957-1993 0 P-59 0 0
3432 T & D Mains - DI 6-8 (STL) 0 P-60 0 0
3432 T & D Mains - DI 6-10" (TN) 0 P-51 0 0
3432 T & DD Mains - PL 6-8" (STL) 0 P-62 0 ]
3433 T & D Mains - 10" to 16" 0 P-63 3 3
3433 T & D Mains - 18" & Greater 0 P-64 0 0
3433 CI-12" (8TL) 0 P-65 0 0
3433 CI-16" (STL) ¢ P-66 0 0
3433 T & D Mains - D1 12 (STL) 0 P-66 0 0
3433 T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL) 0 P-67 0 0
3433 T & D Mains - LI 20 (STL) 0 P-68 0 0
3433 T & D Mains - PL 12 (STL) 0 P-69 0 0
344 Fire Mains Q0 P-70 0 0
345 Services 0] P-71 0 0
346.1 Meters-Bronze Case 0 P-72 0 0
346.2 Meters-Plastic Case 0 P-73 0 0
3463 Meters-Other 0 P-74 ¢ 0
3463 Meters-Remote {ARB's) 0 P-75 0 0
347.1 Meter Install 0 P-76 0 0
31472 Meter Install-Other 0 P-77 0 0
348 Hydrants 0 P-7% 0 0
349 Other T&D Plant 0 P-79 0 0
Total Transmission & Distribution 3 0 % 0 $ 13 3
Accounting Schedule 3 - 2




92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Sewer Plant
351 Structures & Improvements
3521 Collection Sewers Forced
3522 Collecting Mains
3522 Collecting Mains Other
353 Service to Customers
363 Electric Pumping Equipment
370.1 Land & Land Rights
372 T&D Equipment
372 T&D Equipment Influent Lift
374 Outfall Sewer Lines
Total Sewer Plant
General Plant
389 Land & Land Rights
390 S&I-Store, Shop & Garage
390.1 $ & 1-Offices
390.1 S & I-Leasehold
350.1 S & I-Leaschold - SCADA
3903 S&I1-Misc
391 Office Furniture and Equipment
391.2 Computers & Peripheral Equipment
391.25 Computer Software
391.26 Computer Software Personal
3913 Data Handling Equipment
3913 Other Office Equipment
392.11 Traos Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks
392,12 Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks
3922 Trans Equipment-Autos
3923 Trans Equipment Other
393 Stores Equipment
394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other
395 Laboratory Equipment
395 Laboratory Equipment Other
196 Power Operated Equipment
397 Comm Equipment-Non-Tele
397.2 Comm Equipment-Tele
398 Miscellaneous
399 Other Tangible Property
Total General Plant

Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

©)

b $ 0
0

29,163 0

0

7,951 0

0

9,300 0

0

0

33,433 0

h 79,847 % 0
3 b 0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5 0 8 0

P-80
P-§1
P-82
P-83
P-84
P-85
P-86
P-87
P-88
P-89

P-90
P91
P-92
P-93
P-54
P-%5
P-96
P-97
P-9§
P-99
P-100
P-101
P-102
P-103
P-104
P-105
P-106
P-107
P-108
P-109
P-110
P-111
P-112
P-113
P-114
P-115

©)

$ 0 s 0
0 0

0 29,163

0 0

0 7,951

0 0

0 9,300

0 0

0 0

0 33,433

$ 0 % 79,847
3 0 s 0
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

103 103

317 37

832 832

16 16

0 0

2 2

6 6

0 0

20 20

0 0

0 0

2 2

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

5 5

5 5

1 i

0 0

5 1,310 § 1,310
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Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Rese

rve

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Parkville Sewer

A

301
302
303

310
311
312
313
314
315
316
316
316
316
316
317

320
321
321.1
3212
322
323
324
325.1
325.2
3253
325
326
326
326
327
328

330
331
331
331
331
331
331
332
332

B)

Intangible

Organization
Franchise & Consents
Miscellaneous Intangible

Total Intangible
Source of Supply

Land & Land Rights
Strucrures & Improvements
Collecting & Impounding Res
Lake, River & Other Intakes
Wells & Springs

Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels
Supply Mains

Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mains-Central Plant
Supply Mains-South Plant
Supply Mains-Meramec Plant
Other Source of Supply Plant

Total Source of Supply
Pumping

Land & Land Rights

S & I-Plant

S & I-Pumps (STL)

S & 1-Boosters

Boiler Equipment

Other Power Prod. Equip.
Steam Pumping Equipment
Electric Pumping Equipment
Pumping Equipment-Pre '46
Pumping Equipment-Post '46
Pumping Equipment-Booster
Diesel Pumping Equipment
Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman
Ds! Pump Equip-Central Plant
Pump Equip Hydraulic
Other Pumping Equipment

Total Pumpiog
Water Treatment Plant

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
S &1 - North Plant
S&I-Central 1 &2

8 & [-Central 3

§ & I-South Plant

8 & I-Meramac

WT Eqguip Non-Media

WT Equip-North Plant

5 b 0
0
0
$ 0 |3 0
$ 5 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
{0
3 0§ 0
5 5 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
]
0
0
$ ol$ ¢
5 $ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

R-1
R-2
R-3

R-4
R-5
R-6
R-7
R-8

R-9

R-10
R-11
R-12
R-13
R-14

R-15
R-16
R-17
R-18
R-19
R-20
R-21
R-22
R-23
R-24
R-25
R-26
R-27
R-28
R-29
R-30

R-31
R-32
R-33
R-34
R-35
R-36
R-37
R-38
R-39

Accounting Schedule 5 - 1
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$ 0 3 0
0 0
47 47

s 47 8 47
0 s 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1]
0 0
0 0
0 0
(1 b
0 % 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0] 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
0 0
0 0
03 0
0 s 0
0 0
0 Q
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0 .
0 0
0 0




48
49
50
31
52
53
54

33
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

332
332
332
332
332
3324

340
341
341.63
342
342
342
343
343.1
343.1
343.1
343.2
3432
343.2
3432
3432
3432
343.2
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
344
345
346.1
346.2
346.3
3463
347.1
3472
348
349

Depreciation Reserve

Parkville Sewer

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor; Began

®)

WT Equip-Central 1 & 2

WT Equip-Central 3

WT Equip-South Plant

WT Equip-Meramac

Other P/E Hand Equipment

Equipment Filter Media
Total Water Treatment Plant
Transmission & Distribution

Land & Land Rights

Structures & Improvements

S & I-Spec Cross

Distr. Res. & Standpipes

Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev

Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground

T & D Mains (Not Classified)

T & D Mains - 4" & Less

T & D Mains AC 4 (STL)

T & D Mains Galv 1 (STL)

T & D Mains - 6™ to 8"

CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928

Ci-10" & Smaller 1929-1956

CI-10" & Smaller-1957-1993

T & D Mains - DI 6-8 (STL)

T & D Mains - DI 6-10" (TN)

T & D Mains - PL 6-8" (STL)

T & D Mains - 10" to 16"

T & D Mains - 18" & Greater

CI-12" (STL)

CI-16" (STL)

T & D Mains - DI 12 (STL)

T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL)

T & D Mains - LJ 20 (STL)
T & D Mains - PL 12 (STL)
Fire Mains
Services
Meters-Bronze Case
Meters-Plastic Case
Meters-Other
Meters-Remote (ARB's)
Meter Install
Meter Install-Other
Hydrants
Other T&D Plant

Total Transmission & Distribution

0
0
0
0
¢
0
$ 0 % 0
$ $ 0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
v
0
0
]
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
O
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
$ 0 35 0

R-40
R-41
R-42
R-43
R-44
R-45

R-46
R-47
R-48
R-49
R-50
R-51
R-52
R-53
R-54
R-55
R-56
R-57
R-58
R-59
R-60
R-61
R-62
R-63
R-64
R-65
R-66
R-66
R-67
R-68
R-6%
R-70
R-71
R-72
R-73
R-74
R-75
R-76
R-77
R-78
R-79

oo o o0 O

] Lo e B e e B e R o8

Accounting Schedule 5 - 2

¢ s 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 ¢
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 o
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 3 0




Line

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
1i8
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

133

Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated Tl

Missouri-American Water

Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216

Depreciation Rese

rve

hrough December 31, 2006

Parkville Sewer

Accounting Schedule 5 \
Sponsor: Began

(A}

3510
3521
3522
3522
353.0
363.0
370.1
372

3720
374

389
350
390.1
390.1
390.1
3903
9
391.2
391.25
391.26
3913
3913
392.11
392.12
392.2
3923
393
394
394
395
395
396
357
3972
398
399

®)

Sewer Plant
Structures & Improvements
Collection Sewers Forced
Collecting Mains
Collecting Mains Qther
Service 1o Customers
Electric Pumping Equipment
Land & Land Rights
T&D Equipment
T&D Equipment Influent Lift
Outfall Sewer Lines

Total Sewer Plant

General Plant
Land & Land Rights
S&I-Store, Shop & Garage
S & I-Offices
8 & I-Leasehold
8 & I-Leasehold - SCADA
S&I-Misc
Office Furniture and Equipment

Computers & Peripheral Equipment

Computer Software
Computer Software Personal
Data Handling Equipment
Other Office Equipment
Trans Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks
Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks
Trans Equipment-Autos
Trans Equipment Other
Stores Equipment
Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other
Laboratory Equipment
Laboratory Equipment Other
Power Operated Equipment
Comm Equipment-Mon-Tele
Comm Eqguipment-Tele
Miscellanecus
Other Tangible Property

Total General Plant

Not Classified

©)

5 h) 0 R-80 § 0 % 0 |
0 R-81 0 0
15,046 0 R-82 0 15,046
0 R-83 0 0
6,113 0 R-84 0 6,113 |
0 R-35 0 0
2,543 0 R-86 0 2,543
0 R-87 0 0
0 R-38 0 0
5836 0 R-89 0 5,836
$ 29,538 |$ 0 $ 0 $ 29 538
$ $ 0 R90 § 0 s 0
0 R-91 0 0
0 R-92 22 22
0 R-93 0 0
0 R-94 0 0
0 R-95 0 0
0 R-96 (%)) 3)
0 R-97 16 16
0 R-98 378 378
0 R-99 3 3
0 R-100 0 0
0 R-101 1 1 ‘
0 R-102 9 9
0 R-103 0 0
0 R-104 17 17
0 R-105 0 0
0 R-106 0 0
0 R-107 1 1 ‘
0 R-108 0 0
0 R-109 0 0
0 R-110 0 0 |
0 R-111 0 (IS
0 R-112 2 2
0 R-113 2 2
0 R-114 0 0 ]
0 R-115 0 0
$ 0 (8 0 $ 403 S 403
0 R-116 0 0 {
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Accounting Schedule 7

Sponsor: Began
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense

Parkville Sewer

Line (D) . (€ @

1 Intangible

2 301 Organization $ 0 0.00% $ 0o 3 0§ 0
3 302 Franchise & Consents 150 0.00% 0 0 1]
4 303 Miscellaneous Intangible 1 0.00% 0 0 0
5 Total Intangible 5 150 $ o 3 o 3 0
6 Source of Supply

7 310 Land & Land Rights 5 0 0.00% 3 0o s o s o
g 31 Structures & Improvements 0 0.00% 0 0 0
9 312 Collecting & Impounding Res 0 0.00% 0 0 [
10 313 Lake, River & Other Iniakes 0 0.00% 0 [¢] [}
11 314 Weils & Springs 0 0.00% 0 0 0
12 315 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels 0 0.00% 4] 0 0
13 316 Supply Mains 0 0.00% 0 0 0
14 316 Supply Mains-North Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
15 316 Supply Mains-Central Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
16 316 Supply Mains-South Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
17 316 Supply Mains-Meramec Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
18 317 Other Source of Supply Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
19 Total Source of Supply 5 0 b 0 3 0 $ 0
20 Pumping
21 320 Land & Land Rights 3 0 0.00% $ .0 3 0 3 ¢}
22 3n1 S & I-Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
23 3211 S & I-Pumps (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
24 321.2 § & I-Boosters 0 0.00% 0 0 0
25 322 Boiler Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 .0
26 323 Other Power Prod. Equip. 0 0.00% 0 0 0
27 324 Steam Pumping Equipment 0 0.00% 0 [} 0
28 3251 Electric Pumping Equipment ] 0.00% 0 0 0
29 3252 Pumping Equipment-Pre '46 0 0.00% 0 0 4]
30 3253 Pumping Equipment-Post '46 0 0.00% 0 0 0
31 325 Pumping Equipment-Booster 0 0.00% 0 0 Q
32 326 Diesel Pumping Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
13 326 Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman 0 0.00% 0 0 0
34 326 Dsl Pump Equip-Central Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
35 327 Pump Equip Hydraulic 0 0.00% 0 0 0
36 328 Other Pumping Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
37 Total Pumping 3 0 $ o 3 0 3 0
38 Water Treatment Plant

39 330 Land & Land Rights ) 0 0.00% $ 0 3 0 3 0
40 331 Structures & Improvements 0 0.00% 0 0 0
41 331 3 & 1 - North Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
42 331 5 & 1-Central 1 & 2 0 0.00% 0 0 Q
43 331 S & I-Central 3 0 0.00% 0 V] 0
44 331 8 & I-South Plant 0 0.00% 0 [i] 1]
45 331 S & I-Meramac 0 0.00% 0 0 1]
46 332 WT Equip Non-Media 0 0.00% 0 0 0
47 332 WT Equip-North Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
48 332 WT Equip-Central 1 & 2 0 0.00% 0 0 0
49 332 WT Equip-Central 3 0 0.00% 0 0 0
50 332 WT Equip-South Plant 0 0.00% 0 ] 0
51 332 WT Equip-Meramac 0 0.00% 0 0 0
52 332 Other P/E Hand Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
53 3324 Equipment Filter Media 0 0.00% 0 0 0
54 Total Water Treatment Plant 3 0 3 0 3 0 5 0
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Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began
Missouri-Amegrican Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense

Parkville Sewer
Lioe (A ) ) (o
55 Transmission & Distribution
56 340 Land & Land Righis 3 0 0.00% $ 0 3 0 8 0
57 341 Structures & Improvements 0 0.00% 0 0 0
58 341.63 S & 1-Spec Cross 0 0.00% 0 o 0
5% 342 Distr, Res. & Standpipes 0 0.00% 0 0 0
60 342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev 0 0.00% 0 0 0
61 342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground o 0.00% 0 0 0
62 343 T & D Mains (Not Classified) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
63 343.1 T & D Mains - 4" & Less 0 0.00% 0 Q i}
64 3431 T & D Mains AC 4 (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
65 3431 T & D Mains Galv 1 (STL} 0 0.00% 4] 0 0
66 343.2 T & 1) Mains - 6" to 8" 0 0.00% 0 0) {0)
67 343.2 CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928 0 0.00% (] 0 0
68 343.2 CI-10" & Smatfler 1929-1956 0 0.00% 0 0 0
69 343.2 CI-10" & Smaller-1957-.1993 0 0.00% 0 0 0
70 3432 T & D Mains - DI 6-8 (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
71 3432 T & D Mains - DI 6-10" (TN) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
72  343.2 T & D Mains - PL. 6-8" (STL) 0 0.00% [¢] 0 [}
73 3433 T & D Mains - 10" to 16" 0 0.00% 0 0 ]
74 3433 T & D Mains - 18" & Greater 0 0.00% 0 0 0
75 3433 CI-12" (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 [
76 3433 CIL-16" (STL) 0 0.00% [¢] 0 0
77 3433 T & D Mains - DI 12 (8TL) 0 0.00% 1] 0 ]
78 3433 T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL) [} 0.00% [¢] 0 [
79 3433 T & D Mains - 1.J 20 (STL) 0 0.00% 8] 0 [
B0 3433 T & D Mains - PL 12 (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 [#]
81 344 Fire Mains 0 0.00% 0 0 0
82 345 Services 4] 0.00% [} Q 0
83 346.1 Meters-Bronze Case 0 0.00% 0 0 [
B4 346.2 Meters-Plastic Case 0 0.00% [u] 0 0
85 3463 Meters-Other Q 0.00% [¢] 0 o
86 3463 Meters-Remote (ARB's) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
87 3471 Meter Install 0 0.00% 0 0 0
88 347.2 Meter Install-Other 0 0.00% 0 0 0
80 348 Hydrants 0 0.00% 0 0 0
o0 349 Other T&D Plant 4] 0.00% 0 0 0
91 Total Trnsmission & Distribution $ 0 3 0 3 0 3 &)
92 Sewer Plant
93  351.0 Structures & Improvements b3 0 2.50% $ 0 8 0 8 0
94 352.1 Collection Sewers Forced ] 2.00% o 0 0
95 352.2 Collecting Mains 20,163 2.00% 583 0 583
96 352.2 Collecting Mains Other 0 2.00% 0 0 0
97 353.0 Service to Customers 7951 2.00% 159 0 159
98  363.0 Electric Pumping Equipment 0 10.00% 0 0 0
99 370.1 Land & Land Rights 9,300 0.00% 0 6] 0
100 372 T&T Equipment 0 5.00% 0 0 0
101 372.0 T&D Equipment Influent Lift Q 5.00% 0 0 0
102 374 Outfall Sewer Lines 33,433 2.00% 669 0 669
103 Total Sewer Plant $ 79,847 $ 1,411 § 0 % 1,411
104 Genera] Plant
105 389 Land & Land Rights s 0 0.00% $ 0 s [ ¢
106 390 S&I-Store, Shop & Garage ) 2.40% 0 0 0
107 3%0.1 8 & [-Offices 0 2.40% 0 0 0
108 390.1 S & I-Leasehold 0 5.00% 0 0 0
Accounting Schedule 7 - 2




Line

109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense

*)

390.1
3903
391
391.2
391.25
391.26
3913
3913
392.11
392.12
392.2
392.3
393
394
394
395
395
396
397
397.2
3o8
399

(B)

8 & I-Leasehold - SCADA
5&1-Misc

Office Fumiture and Equipment
Computers & Peripheral Equipment
Computer Software

Computer Software Personal

Data Handling Equipment

Other Office Equipment

Trans Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks
Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks
Trans Equipment-Antos

Trans Equipment Other

Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Tools, Shop & Gamge Equip Other
Laboratory Equipment

Laboratory Equipment Other
Power Operated Equipment

Comm Equipment-Non-Tele
Comm Equipment-Tele
Miscellanecus

Other Tangible Property

Total General Plant

sl o oo 00000 OO OO RO O0O0C00 00O

(D)

5.00%
2.40%
4.00%
14.29%
14.29%
14.29%
6.67%
6.67%
0.00%
833%
0.00%
0.00%
2.86%
5.00%
5.00%
4.00%
4.00%
6.82%
5.00%
6.67%
5.00%
5.00%

Parkville Sewer

®

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

Le)]
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119 119
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172 172
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Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2007-()|216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Cash Working Capital

Parkville Sewer

Accounting Schedule §
Sponsor: Began

(E)

Line (A) (B) <) D)

1 Operation & Maintenance Expense

2 Base Payroll 1,670 39.87 13.00 26.87
3 Payroll Withholdings:

4 FICA - Employee Portion 192 39.87 16.19 23.68
3 Federal Income Taxes Withheld 548 39.87 16.19 23.68
6 State Income Taxes Withheld 178 39.8‘|7 18.19 21.68
7 401(k) 318 39.8? 38.82 1.05
8 EIP 25 39.87 38.82 1.05
9 Fuel & Power (36) 39.8'{‘ 37.20 2.67
10 Chemicals 0 39.87 3987 0.00
11 Materials and Supplies 168 39.87 39.87 0.00
12 Purchased Water 0 39.8? 42.45 (2.58)
13 Management Fees 3,237 39.87I 21.41 18.46
14 Group Insurance 540 39.87 (7.50) 47.37
15 OPER's 145 39.8'{ 341 36.46
16 Pensions 398 39.87 17.58 2229
17 EIP - Employer Match 5 39.87 38.82 1.05
18 401(k) - Employer Match 19 39.87 3882 1.05
16 Insurance Other Than Group 579 39.8‘{ 42 44 (2.57)
20 Uncollectible Accounts 393 39‘87. 39.87 0.00
21 Rents 9 39.8'{ (9.96) 4983
22 Cash Vouchers 43,643 39.87 2141 18.46
23 Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 52,022
24 Taxes Other Than Income
25 FICA - Employer Portion 192 39.87 16.19 23.68
26 Federal Unemployment 3 39.87 76.38 (36.51)
27 State Unemployment 5 39.8'{ 76.38 (36.51)
28 Property Taxes (0) 39.8? 182.50 (142.63)
29 Franchise Tax 17 39.87 (77.50) 117.37
30 PSC Assessment 0 39.87 (31.63) 71.50
31 Total Taxes Other Than Income 217

32  Other Expenses

13 Gross Receipts Tax 1,381 22.6(? 4737 (24.71)
34 Sales Tax 290 0.00 8.12 (8.12)
35  Missouri Primacy Fees 0 2266 24350  (22084)
36 Total Other Expenses 1,671

® ©

00736 3% 123
0.0649 12
0.0649 36
0.0594 i1
0.0029 1
0.0029 0
0.0073 0
0.0000 0
0.0000 0
(0.0071) 6
0.0506 164
0.1298 70
0.0999 14
0.0611 24
0.0029 0
0.0029 6
(0.0070) 4
0.0000 0
0.1365 1
0.0506 2,208
b 2,660
0.0649 % 12
(0.1000) 0
(0.1000) ()]
(0.3908) 0
0.3216 6
0.1959 0
$ 17
(0.0677) (53)
(0.0222) (6)
(0.6050) 0
$ (99)

33 Interest Expense
39 Federal Income Tax

40 State Income Tax

|
39.37

1,017 108.85 (68.98)
557 39.87 37.00 2.87
88 39.87 58.95 (19.08)

(0.18%0) §
0.007%9 §
(0.0523) §

Accounting Schedule 8
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Income Statement

Parkville Sewer

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Residential Revehue ] 53,093 % {1,263) 81 3 0 3 51,830
3 Coramercial Revenue 0 0 S-2 0 0
4 Industrial Revenue 0 0 8-3 0 0
5 Private Fire 0 0 S-4 0 0
6 Public Fire 0 0 8-5 0 0
7 Public Authorities 0 0 S-6 0 0
8 Sales For Resale 0 0 s5-7 0 0
9 Other Revenue 0 0 S-8 44 44
10 Total Revenues $ 53,093 § (1,263) $ 4 % 51,874
11 Operating Expenses:

12 Operation & Maintenance:
13 Source of Supply 0 0 S-9 0 0
14 Pumping 0 0 S-10 (33 (35)
15 Water Treatment 39,883 0 S-11 0 39,883
16 Transmission & Distribution 1,178 @7 S§-12 0 707
17 Customer Accounts 0 95) §-13 1,023 928
18 Administrative & General 7,372 (1,666) S-14 4,833 10,538
19  Total O & M Expense s 48,433 § o (2,23D $ 5821 § 52,022
20 Other Operating Expenses:
21 Depreciation - Plant 2,764 (1,614) 8-15 172 1,322
22 Amortization 1,812 0 8-16 4 1,816
23 Taxes Other Than Income 379 190 817 28 217
24  Total Other Operating Expense $ 4,955 % (1,804) 3 204 $ 3,355
25  Total Operating Expenses 53,388 {4,036) 6,024 55,376
26 Net Income Before Income Taxes b (295) § 2,773 5 (5,980) § (3,502)
27 Income Taxes:
28  Current Income Tax 3 0 3 (796) S-18 $ {1,003) § (1.889)
29  Deferred Income Tax:

30 Deferred Income Tax Expense 0 (374) §-19 530 156
31 ITC Amortization 0 0 S-20 0 0
32 Total Income Taxes 3 0 3 (1,170) $ (563) % (1,733)

33

Accounting Schedule 9




Missouri—Anierican Water

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Grissum
Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income

Statement

Parkville Sewer

1 To Normalize and Annualize Revenues (Grissum)

2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum)
3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum)

2.558
3,821)

2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum)

3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum)

1 To 'I.\iormahzc and Annualize Revenues (Grissum)
2 To Remove Unbilied Revenues (Grissum)

1 To Remove Unbilled Revenues {Grissum)

1 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum)

1 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum)

2 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum)

1 To Normalize and Annuali é -li-lé'venua; {Grissum)
2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues {Grissum)
3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum)

1 To Include Compensation for MAWC Services Provided by AW]

R. (Cassidy)

oA;mu 1ze Payro (Hanne en)

2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken)

Accounting Schedule 10 - 1




Accounting Schedule 10
- Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Parkville Sewer

————r rrr—

3 To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken) 0
4 To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer) 0
5 To Annualize Purchased Water Expense (Grissum) 0

1 To Annualize Payroll (Hanneken) $ 0
2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken) 0
3 To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken) 0
4 To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer) 0
5 To Annualize Fuel & Power Expense (Grissum) 0

i To Annualize Payro (H;:;me €n) $
To Normalize QOvertime Pay (Hanneken)
To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Waste Disposal Expense (Hagemeyer)

o o o o o @

2
3
4 To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer)
5
6

To Annualize Chemicals Expense (Grissum})

1 To Annualize Payroll (Hanneken) ' s (594)
2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken) _ 123
3 To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer) 0
4 To Annualize Main Breaks Expense (Hagemeyer) 0

ToAnn ize Payroll (Hanneken) _ 3 0
2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken) 0
3 To Annualize Postage Expense (Grissum) 44
4 To Annualize Uncollectibles Expense (Grissum) (139)

1 To Annualize Payroil (Hanneken) $  (1,862)
2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken) 386

Accounting Schedule 10 - 2




} Accounting Schedule 10
) Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American Watqr Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement
Parkville Sewer
3 To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken) 0
4 To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer) 0
5 To Remove STEP Costs (Hagemeyer) 0
6 To Adjust the Allocation of Belleville Labs (Cassidy) 0
7 To Annualize Insurance Other Than Group (Hagemeyer) 0
8 To Annualize Other Post Employment Benefits (Hagemeyer) 0
9 To Annualize Tank Painting Expense {Hagemeyer) 0
10 To Annualize Pension Expense (Hagemeyer) 0
11 To Annualize Transportation Leases (Hagemeyer) (630)
12 To Annualize Waste Disposal Expense (Hagemeyer) 0
13 To Annualize Main Breaks Expense (Hagemeyer) 0
14 To Normatize Rate Case Expense (Hagemeyer) 0
15 To Remove Meals, Awards, etc. (Began) 0
16 To Remove Miscellaneous Expense (Began) 0
17 To Remove Dues and Donations (Began) 0
18 To Remove Disallowed Promotion Expense (Began) 0
19 To Remove Disallowed Advertising Expense (Began) 0
20 To Remove Disallowed Dues, Donations and Memberships (Began) 0 '
21 To Remove Disallowed Lobbying Expense (Began) 0
22 To Annualize Group Insurance Expense (Hanneken) 440
23 To Annualize Incentive Compensation Expense (Hanneken) 0
24 To Adjust Allocated External Affairs Expense (Hanneken) 0
25 To Adjust Allocated Management Fees Expense {Hanneken) 0
26 To Adjust Allocated Incentive Compensation Expense (Hanneken) 0
27 To Reduce Capitalized Cost (Hanneken) 0
28 To Remove Expense Associated with Penalties (Hagemeyer) 0
29 To Annualize Defined Contribution Pension Expense 0
1 To annualize depreciation expense at Staff's proposed rates (Began) s (1,353)
Accounting Schedule 10 -3




Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor; Grissum

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Parkville Sewer

To adjust depreciation expense related to contributions in aid of construction (Began)

To adjust depreciation related to transportation and power operated equipment (Began)

(261)

ualize P'ayroll.l‘ Taxes (Hanneken)
To Adjust Payroll Tax Related to Incentive Compensation (Hanneken)
To Remove Payroll Tax Related to Lobbyist (Hanneken)

To Adjust Franchise Tax (Began)

To Adjust PSC Assessment (Began)

To Adjust Property Tax (Began)

To adjust current income tax expense. {Cassidy ).

To adjust deferred income tax expense. (Cassidy)

Accounting Schedule 10 - 4
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Missouri- American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Yeat Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Income Tax Calculation

Parkville Sewer

Accounting Schedule 11
Sponsor: Cassidy

)
(1769)

[(]

Net Operating Income (Acct. Sch. 1) $ 2,298 § 2,372 2,447
Add:
Current Income Tax (1,889) 645 691 738
Deferred Income Taxes
Deferred Income Tax Expense 156 156 156 156
ITC Amortization 0 0 0 0
Net Income Before Income Tax (3,502) § 3,098 § 3,220 3,341
Addditions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
Book Depreciation 322§ 1,322 % 1,322 1,322
Contributions In Aid of Construction ] 0 0 0
Non Deductible Reserve Deficiency Amortization 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Non-deductible Expenses 5 5 5 5
Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
Total Additions 1,326 § 1326 § 1,326 1,326
Subtractions to Net Income Before Income Tax:
Interest Expense @ 3.13% ]|,017 $ 1,017 § 1,017 1,017
Tax Straight Line Depreciation 1,322 1,322 1,322 1,322
Tax Depreciation in Excess of Straight Line 407 407 407 407
Cost of Removal 0 0 0 0
Other (Describe) 0 0 ] 0
Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
Total Subtractions 2,746 § 2,746 § 2,746 2,746
Net Taxable Income (4,921) § 1,679 § 1,801 1,922
Provision for Federal Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (4,921) § 1,679 § 1,801 1,922
Deduct Missouri Income Tax @ 100.00% I(25‘)’) 88 94 100
Federal Taxable Income (4,664) $ 1,591 § 1,707 1,822
Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% (1,633) 3 557 8§ 597 638
Provision for Missouri Income Tax
Net Taxable Income (4‘,921) $ 1,679 § 1,801 1,922
Deduct Federal Income Tax @ 50.00% (816) 279 299 319
Missour: Taxable Income (4,105) § 1,400 % 1,502 1,603
Missouri Income Tax @ 6.25% 257) § 88 § 94 100
Summary of Provision For Income Tax
Federal Income Tax (li,633) $ 557 8§ 597 638
State Income Tax 88 94 100

I(2’.57)

Accounting Scheduie 11




WARREN COUNTY SEWER




Accounting Schedule 1
Sponsor: Grissum

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Trued-up Through May 31, 2007

Revenue Requirement

W @ ©
Net Original Cost Rate Base (From Accounting Schedule 2) $ 1,612,419 § 1,612,419  $ 1,612,419
Rate of Return 7.07% 7.30% 7.53%
Net Operating Income Requirement 5 113598 § 117,707  §$ 121,415
Net Qperating Income Available {From Accounting Schedule 9) (84,355) {84,355) (84,355)
Additional Net Operating Income Requirement $ 198,353 $ 202,062 % 205,770
Income Tax Requirement: (From Accounting Schedule 11)
Required Current Income Tax $ 54,196 $ 56,507 $ 58,817
Test Year Current Income Tax (69,395) {69,395) {69,395)
Additional Current Income Tax Requirement $ 123,590 $ 125,901 $ 128,212
Additional Gross Revenue Requirement Before Allowances $ 321943 § 327,963 $ 333,982
Allowance for True-up $ 3 0o 3 0

Adjusted Revenue at Current Rates (From Accounting Schedule 9) 5 89,215 $ 89,215 $ 89,215

Total Gross Revenue Requirement $ 411,158 § 4147177 $ 423,197

Accounting Schedule 1




| Accounting Schedule 2
' Sponsor: Began

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Rate Base

Warmren County Sewer
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Plant in Service (From Accounting Schedule 3) $ 2,064,754 $ 19,619 $ 2,084,373
Less: 0
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve {From Accounting Schedule 5) 306,605 6,415 313,020
Accumulated Amortization Reserve 0 0
Net Plant in Service 5 1,758,149 $ 13,204 3 1,771,353
Add:
Cash Working Capital (From Accounting Schedule 8) $ 9,657 s $ 9,657
Materials and Supplics 0 0
Prepayments 1,337 1,337
Deferred OPEB Asset 0 0
Other 0 0
Other 0 0
Other 0 0
Total Additions to Net Plant in Setvice $ 9,657 § 1,337 $ 10,994
Deduct:
Interest Offset (Frorn Accounting Schedule 8) 3 9,539 5 $ 9,539
Federal Income Tax Offset (From Accounting Schedule 8) (370) (370)
State Income Tax Offset {From Accounting Schedule 8) 385 185
Contributions In Aid of Construction: 2,185 0 2,185
Customer Advances 0 0
Customer Deposits 0 0
Pre-71 ITC 0 0
Deferred Income Taxes 138,736 138,736
Accrued Pension Liability 19,453 19,453
Other 0 0
Other 0 0
Other 0 0
Total Deductions to Net Plant in Service $ 11,739 $ 158,18% 5 169,928

Accounting Schedule 2
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Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Plant In Service

Warren County Sewer

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

301
302
303

310
311
312
313
314
315
316
316
316
316
316
317

320
321
3211
3212
322
3
324
325.1
3252
3253
325
326
326
326
327
328

330
331
331
331
331
331
331
332
332
332
332

Intangible
Organization
Franchise & Consents
Miscellaneous Intangible
Total Intangible

Source of Supply
Lapd & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements

Collecting & Impounding Res

Lake, River & Other Intakes
Wells & Springs

Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels

Supply Mains

Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mains-Central Plant
Supply Mzins-South Plant

Supply Mains-Meramec Plant

Other Source of Supply Plant
Total Source of Supply
Pumping

Land & Land Rights

S & I-Plant

S & I-Pumps (STL)

S & I-Boosters

Boiler Equipment

Other Power Prod. Equip.

Steam Pumping Equipment

Electric Pumping Equipment

Pumping Equipment-Pre '46

Pumping Equipment-Post '46

Pumping Equipment-Booster

Diesel Pumping Equipment

Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman

Dsl Pump Equip-Centra) Plant

Pump Equip Hydraulic
Other Pumping Equipment
Total Pumping

Water Treatment Plant
Land & Land Rights
Stractures & Improvements
§ & 1 - North Plant
S & I-Central 1 & 2
S & I-Central 3
S & 1-South Plant
8 & I-Meramac
WT Equip Non-Media
WT Equip-North Plant
WT Equip-Central 1 & 2
WT Equip-Central 3

3

s 0

0

0

U 0
$ 0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

¢ 3 ¢
$ 0
16,396 0
0

0

0

it

0

3,542 0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

19938 3§ 0
b 0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

P-1
P-2
P-3

P-4
P-5
P-6

P-8
P-5
P-9
P-10
P-11
P-12
P-13
P-14

P-15
P-16
P-17
P-18
P-19
P-20
p-21
P22
P-23
P-24
P-25
P-26
pP-27
P28
P-29
P-30

P-31
P-32
P-33
P-34
P-35
P-36
p-37
p-38
p-39
P-40
P-41

Accounting Schedule 3 -

$ LTI 354
0 0

554 554

s 908 S 508
$ 0 3 0
] 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 o

0 t

0 0

0 0

0 0

b 0 s 0
$ 0 % 0
0 16,396

0 0

0 0

O 0

0 0

0 0

0 3,542

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 G

0 0

0 0

0 G

$ 0 % 19,938
$ 0 % 0
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 ]

0 0

0 0

0 0



Line

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59

6l
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
%4
853
86
87
88
89
90
91

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Plant In Service

Warren County Sewer

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began

{A)

332
332
332
3324

340
341
341.63
342
342
342
343
343.1
343.1
3431
3432
3432
3432
343.2
343.2
3432
3432
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
344
345
346.1
346.2
346.3
3463
347.1
3472
348
349

®)

WT Equip-South Plant
WT Equip-Meramac
Other P/E Hand Equipment
Equipment Filter Media
Total Water Treatment Plant
Transmission & Distribution
Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements
S & I-Spec Cross
Distr. Res. & Standpipes
Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev
Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground
T & D Mains (Not Classified)
T & D Mains - 4" & Less
T & D Mains AC 4 (STL)
T & D Mains Galv ! (STL)
T & D Mains - 6" to 8"
CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928
CI-10" & Smaller 1929-1956
CI-10" & Smaller-1957-1993
T & D Mains - DI 6-8 (STL)
T & D Mains - DI 6-10" (TN)
T & D Mains - PL 6-8" (STL)
T & D Mains - 10" to 16"
T & D Mains - 18" & Greater
Ci-12" (STL)
CI-16™ (8TL)
T & D Mains - DI 12 (STL)
T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL)
T & D Mains - LJ 20 (STL)
T & D Mains - PL 12 (STL)
Fire Mains
Services
Meters-Bronze Case
Meters-Plastic Case
Meters-Other
Meters-Remote (ARB's)
Meter Install
Meter Install-Other
Hydrants
Other T&D Plant
Total Transmission & Distribution

©)

P-42
P-43
P-44
P-45

Qe DO D

P-46
P-47
P-48
P-45
P-50
P-51
p-52
P-53
P-54
P-55
P-56
P-57
P-58
P-59
P-50
P-61
P-62
P-63
P-64
P-65
P-66
P-66
P-67
P-68
P-69
P70
P-71
P-72
P-73
P-74
P-75
P-76
P-77
P-78
P-79

OOOOOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOOD

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 s 0
0 $ 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0) )
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
37 37
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 )
0 0
0 0
36 % 36
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92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132

Accounting Schedule 3
Sponsor: Began
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Plant In Service

Warren County Sewer

(G)

Sewer Plant
351 Structures & Improvements $ 1,136,221 § 0 P80 § 0 s 1,136,221
352.1 Collection Sewers Forced 13,401 0 P-81 0 13,401
3522 Collecting Mains 438,135 0 P-82 0 438,135
3522 Collecting Mains Other 70,768 0 P-33 0 70,768
353 Service to Customers 45,330 0 P-84 0 45,330
363 Electric Pumping Equipment 382,808 0 P-8s 0 382,808
370.1 Land & Land Rights 0 P-86 0 0
372 Té&D Equipment 1,243,304 (1,632,246) P-87 0 (388,942)
372 T&D Equipment Influent Lift 168,803 0 P-8% 0 168,803
374 Outfall Sewer Lines 0 P-89 0 0
Total Sewer Plant $ 3498770 $  (1,632,246) $ 0 3 1,866,524
General Plant
389 Land & Land Rights $ 5 0 P30 § 0 3 0
390 S&I-Store, Shop & Garage 0 P91 0 0
390.1 S & I-Offices 0 P-92 0 0
390.1 S & I-Leasehold 0 P93 0 0
390.1 S & I-Leasehold - SCADA 0 P-94 0 0
3903 S&I-Misc 0 P-95 0 0
391 Office Furniture and Equipment 0 P-96 1,471 1,471
391.2 Computers & Peripheral Equipment 0 P97 4,520 4,520
391.25 Computer Software 0 P-98 11,857 11,857
391.26 Computer Software Personal 0 P99 230 230
3913 Data Handling Equipment 0 P-100 0 0
3913 Other Office Equipment 0 P-101 28 28
3921 Trans Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks 0 P-102 79 79
392.12 Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks 0 P-103 o 0
392.2 Trans Equipment-Autos 1] P-104 292 292
3923 Trans Equipment Other 0 P-105 0 0
393 Stores Equipment 0 P-106 0 0
394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 10,525 0 P-107 32 10,557
394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other 0 P-108 0 ¢
395 Laboratory Equipment 0 P-109 0 0
395 Laboratory Equipment Other 0 P-110 0 0
196 Power Operated Equipment 0 P-111 0 0
397 Comm Equipment-Non-Tele 0 P-112 76 76
397.2 Comm Equipment-Tele ¢ P-113 68 68
398 Miscellaneous 167,767 ] P-i14 21 167,788
399 Other Tangible Property 0 P-115 0 0
Total General Plant $ 178,292 % 0 $ 18,675 § 196,967
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|
Missouri-American Water ICompany

Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Warren County Sewer

To Eliminate Excéss Capa ty

FoNRVARN S

To Capitalize Cost
To Remove Transition Cost - SSU
To Remove Transition Cost - Alton Call Center
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Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

301
302
303

310
31t
312
313
314
315
316
316
316
316
316
317

320
321
3211
3212
322
323
324
325.1
325.2
3253
325
326
326
326
327
328

330
331
331
331
331
331
331
332
332

Warren County Sewer

Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Intangible

Organization 5
Franchise & Consents

Miscellaneous Intangible

Total Intangible b} 0

Source of Supply

Land & Land Rights $
Structures & Improvements
Collecting & Impounding Res
Lake, River & Other Intakes
Wells & Springs

Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels
Supply Mains

Supply Mains-North Plant
Supply Mains-Central Plant
Supply Mains-South Plant
Supply Mains-Meramec Plant
Other Source of Supply Plant

0
0
0
0

Total Source of Supply S ]
Pumping

Land & Land Rights $

S & I-Plant 58
S & -Pumps (STL)

§ & I-Boosters

Boiler Equipment

Other Power Prod. Equip.

Steamn Pumping Equipment

Electric Pumping Equipment 15
Pumping Equipment-Pre ‘46

Pumping Equipment-Post '46

Pumping Equipment-Booster

Diesel Putnping Equipment

Dsl Pump Equip-Strattman

Dsl Pump Equip-Central Plant

Pump Equip Hydrautic

Other Pumping Bquipment

DO OO DT OO OO OO0

Total Pumping $ 73
Water Treatment Plant

Land & Land Rights $
Stnuctures & Improvements

S & I-North Plant

S & I-Central 1 & 2

S & }-Central 3

S & I-South Plam

S & I-Meramac

WT Equip Non-Media

WT Equip-North Plant

OO OO0 OO0 000 o0

fo- T = e e o B = =

R-1
R-2
R-3

R-4
R-5
R-6
R-7
R-8
R-9
R-9
R-10
R-11
R-12
R-13
R-14

R-15
R-16
R-17
R-18
R-19
R-20
R-21
R-22
R-23
R-24
R-25
R-26
R-27
R-28
R-29
R-30

R-31
R-32
R-33
R-34
R-35
R-36
R-37
R-38
R-39

3

0 0

665 665

3 665 3% 6635
$ 0 s 0
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

1] 0

o 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

$ 0 3 0
5 0 3% 0
0 58

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 15

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

b 0 s 73
5 0 s 0
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0
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Lme

48
49
50
51
52
33
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
7%
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
38
89
90
91

‘ Accounting Schedule 5
Sponsor: Began

Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated 'I‘hlmugh December 31, 2006

Depreciation Reserve

Warren County Sewer

A)

332
332
332
332
332
3324

340
341
341.63
342
342
342
343
3431
343.1
343.1
3432
343.2
343.2
3432
3432
343.2
343.2
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
3433
344
345
346.1
346.2
3463
346.3
347.1
347.2
348
349

(B)

WT Equip-Central 1 & 2
WT Equip-Centrat 3

WT Equip-South Plant

WT Equip-Meramac

Other P/E Hand Equipment
Equipment Filter Media

Total Water Treaiment Plant
Transmission & Distribution

Land & Land Rights
Structures & Improvements

S & I-Spec Cross

Distr. Res. & Standpipes
Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev

Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground

T & D Mains (Not Classified)
T & D» Mains - 4" & Less

T & D Mains AC 4(STL)

T & D Mains Galv 1 (STL)

T & DD Mains - 6" to 8"
CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1928
CI-10" & Smaller 1929-1956
CI-10™ & Smaller-1957-1993
T & I> Mains - DI 6-8 (STL)
T & D Maios - DI 6-10" (TN)
T & I Mains - PL 6-8" (S§TL)
T & D Mains - 10" to 16"

T & D Mains - 18" & Greater
Cl-12" (STL)

CI-16" (STL)

T & D Mains - DI 12 (STL)
T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL)
T & D Mains - LY 20 (STL)
T & D Mains - PL 12 (§TL)
Fire Mains

Services

Meters-Bronze Case
Meters-Plastic Case
Meters-Other

Meters-Remote {ARB's)
Meter Install

Meter Install-Other

Hydrants

Cther T&D Plant

Total Transmission & Distribution

[S)]

R-40
R-41
R-42
R-43
R-44
R-45

SHloo o o oo
-} K- - I o v o e

R-46 §
R-47
R-48
R-49
R-50
R-51
R-52
R-53
R-54
R-55
R-56
R-57
R-58
R-59
R-60
R-61
R-62
R-63
R-64
R-65
R-66
R-66
R-67
R-68
R-69
R-70
R-71
R-72
R-73
R-74
R-75
R-76
R-77
R-78
R-79

oo oo o o o
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Accounting Schedule 5
Sponscr: Began
Missouri-American Water Cotnpary
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30. 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Reserve
Warren County Sewer

Lie  (A) ® i) ® ) ' ©

52 Sewer Plant

93 3510 Structures & Improvements b $ 0 R-80 § 0 8 0
94 3521 Collection Sewers Forced 7,712 0 R-81 0 7,712
95 3522 Collecting Mains 111,945 0 R-82 0 111,945
96 3522 Collecting Mains Other 30,528 0 R-83 0 30,528
97 3530 Service to Customers 26,799 0 R-84 0 26,799
98 3630 Electric Pumping Equipment 6,434 ] R-85 0 6,434
99  370.1 Land & Land Rights 0 R86 0 0
100 372 T&D Equipment 98,591 0 R-87 ] 98,591
101 3720 T&D Equipment Influent Lift 19,730 ¢ R-88 0 19,730
102 374 Outfall Sewer Lines 0 R-39 0 0
103 Total Sewer Plant $ 301,739 § 0 $ ¢ s 301,739
104 General Plant

105 389 Land & Land Rights $ s 0 R90 $ 0 s 0
106 390 S$&I-Store, Shop & Garage 0 R-91 0 ¢
107 390.1 S & I-Offices 0 R-92 (313) (313)
108 390.1 S & I-Leasehold 0 R-93 0 0
109 390.1 8 & I-Leasehold - SCADA 0 R-94 0 0
116 3903 S&I-Misc 0 R-95 0 0
111 391 Office Furniture and Equipment 0 R-96 (43) (43)
112 3912 Computers & Peripheral Equipment 0  R97 234 234
113 39125 Computer Software 0 R-98 5,382 5382
114 391.26 Computer Software Personal 0 R-99 49 4%
115 3913 Data Handling Equipment 0  R-100 0 0
116 3913 Other Office Equipment 0 R-101 17 17
117 392.11 Trans Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks 0 R-102 121 121
118 392.12 Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks 0  R-103 0 0
119 3922 Trans Equipment-Autos 0 R-104 238 238
120 3523 Trans Equipment Other 0 R-105 0 0
121 393 Stores Equipment 0 R-106 0 0
122 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 105 0 R-107 10 115
123 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other 0 R-108 0 0
124 395 Laboratcry Equipment 0 R-10% 0 0
125 395 Laboratory Equipment Other 0 R-110 0 0
126 396 Power Operated Equipment 0 R-111 0 0
127 397 Comm Equipment-Non-Tele 0 R-112 22 22
128 3972 Comm Equipment-Tele 0 R-113 28 28
129 398 Miscellaneous 4,688 0 R-114 6 4,694
130 399 Other Tangible Property 0  R-l15 0 0
131 Total Generat Plant s 4,793 8§ 0 b 5751 §$ 10,544
132 Not Classified 0 R-116 0 0

133

Accounting Schedule 5 - 3




Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began
Missouri-American Water ICompany
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated 'I‘Ihrough December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense

Warren County Sewer

Lioe (A) (B (o} . (E)

1 Intangible

2 301 Organization 5 0 0.00% $ 0o 3 o 3 0

3 302 Franchise & Consents 0 0.00% 0 0 0

4 303 Miscellaneous Intangible 0 0.00% 0 0 0

5 Total Intangible $ 0 3 o s o % 0

6 Source of Supply

7 310 Land & Land Rights 3 0 0.00% % o § o 3 0
8 311 Structures & Improvements 0 0.00% 0 0 0
9 312 Collecting & Impounding Res 0 0.00% 0 0 0
10 313 Lake, River & Other Intakes 0 0.060% 0 0 0
11 314 Wells & Springs 0 0.00% 0 0 0
12 315 Infiltration Galleries & Tunnels o 0.00% 0 4] 0
13 316 Supply Mains 0 0.00% 0 0 0
14 316 Supply Mains-North Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
15 316 Supply Mains-Central Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
16 316 Supply Mains-Scuth Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
17 316 Supply Mains-Meramec Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
18 317 Other Source of Supply Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
19 Total Source of Supply $ 0 $ o 3 0 3 [}
20 Pumping
2t 320 Land & Land Rights 5 0 0.00% 3% o 3 0 3 0
22 32 S & I-Plant 16,396 1.73% 284 0 284
23 3211 S & I-Pumps (STL) 0 0.00% 0 0 0
24 3212 S & I-Boosters 0] 0.00% 0 0 0
25 322 Botler Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
26 323 Other Power Prod. Equip. 0 0.00% 0 0 0
27 324 Steam Pumping Equipment 1] 0.00% 0 i] 0
28 3251 Electric Pumping Equipment 3,542 2.44% 86 0 86
20 3252 Pumping Equipment-Pre '46 0 0.00% 0 0 o
30 3253 Pumping Equipment-Post 46 0 0.00% 0 0 0
31 328 Pumping Equipment-Booster 0 0.00% 0 0 0
32 326 Diesel Pumping Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
33 326 Dsl Pump Equip-Stratman 0 0.00% 0 0 0
34 326 Dsl Pump Equip-Central Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
35 327 Pump Equip Hydmaulic 0 0.00% 0 0 0
6 328 Other Pumping Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
37 Tota] Pumping $ 19,938 5 370 8 0 3 370
38 Water Treatment Plant
30 330 Land & Land Rights $ 0 0.00% 3 o 3 0 3 0
40 331 Structures & Impiovements 0 0.60% 0 0 0
41 331 § & I- North Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
42 331 S& I-Central 1 & 2 0 0.00% 0 0 0
43 331 S & I-Central 3 0 0.00% 0 0 0
44 33t S & I-South Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
45 331 $ & 1-Meramac 0 0.00% 0 0 0
46 332 WT Equip Non-Media 0 0.00% 0 0 0
47 332 WT Equip-North Plant 0 0.00% 0 ¢ Y
48 332 WT Equip-Central 1 & 2 0 0.00% 0 G 0
49 332 WT Equip-Centrai 3 0 0.00% 0 o 0
50 3312 WT Equip-South Plant 0 0.00% 0 0 0
51 332 WT Equip-Meramac 0 0.00% o 0 0
52 332 Other P/E Hand Equipment 0 0.00% 0 0 0
53 3324 Equipment Filter Media 0 0.00% 0 0 0
54 Total Water Treatment Plant 3 0 $ 0o s 0 s 0
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Linc

55
36
57
58
< 59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
20
21

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
165
106
107
108

Missouri-Arherican Water Company
Case No, WR-2007-0216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updaled Through December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense

Warmen County Sewer

[y (8)
Transmission & Distribution
340 Land & Land Rights
341 Structures & Improvements
341.63 S & 1-8pec Cross
342 Distr. Res. & Standpipes
342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Elev
342 Rsvr & Standpipe-Ground
343 T & D Mains (Not Classified)
3431 T & D Mains - 4" & Less
343.1 T & D Mains AC 4(STL)
343.1 T & D Mains Galv 1 (STL)
343.2 T & DD Mains - 6" to 8"
343.2 CI-10" & Smaller-1900-1923
343.2 CI-10" & Smaller 1929-1956
3432 CI-10" & Smaller-1957-1993
343.2 T & D Mains - DI 6-8 (STL)
343.2 T & D Mains - DI 6-10" {TN)
343.2 T & D Mains - PL 6-8" (STL)
3433 T & D Mains - 10" to 16"
3433 T & D Mains - 18" & Greater
3433 C1-12"(STL)
3433 CI-16" (8TL)
343.3 T & D Mains - DI 12 (8TL)
3433 T & D Mains - DI 16 & Greater (STL)
3433 T & D Mains - LY 20 (STL)
343.3 T & D Mains - PL 12 (STL)
344 Fire Mains
345 Services
346.1 Meters-Bronze Case
346.2 Meters-Flastic Case
346.3 Meters-Other
340.3 Meters-Remote (ARB's)
347.1 Meter Install
347.2 Meter Instali-Cther
348 Hydrants
349 Other T&D Plant
Total Transmission & Distribution
Sewer Plant
351.0 Structures & Improvements
352.1 Collection Sewers Forced
352.2 Collecting Mains
3522 Collecting Mains Other
353.0 Service to Customers
363.0 Electric Pumping Equipment
370.1 Land & Land Rights
372 T&D Equipment
372.0 T&D Equipment Influent Lift
374 Ontfall Sewer Lines
Total Sewer Plant
General Plant
389 Land & Land Rights
390 S&[-Store, Shop & Garage
390.1 S & I-Offices
390.1 S & I-Leasehold

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.60%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

ol ctc o o0 c 0 600000 HO0OO00OCOoODOC0COOODOCOOOCO0O

5 1,136,221 2.50%
13,401 2.00%
438,135 2.00%
70,768 2.00%
45,330 2.00%
382,808 10.00%
0 0.00%
(388,942) 5.00%
168,803 5.00%
0 2.00%
5 1,866,524

0.00%
2.40%
2.40%
5.00%

(=T~ I~ =]

Accounting Schedule 7
Sponsor: Began

$

5

b3

3

0o 8 0 3 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 o
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 ©) ()]
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 1 1
0 0 0
0 6 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 ¢
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
o 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 5 1 8 1
28,406 $ 0 s 28,406
268 0 268
8,763 0 8,763
1,415 0 1,415
907 0 907
38,281 0 38,281
0 0 0
(19,447) 0 (19,447)
8,440 0 8,440
0 0 0
67,032 % 0 s 67,032
0 S 0 s 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 ¢
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Accounting Schedule 7
| Sponsor: Began
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Th}ough December 31, 2006

Depreciation Expense
Warren County Sewer
Lipe (B) []) ] ) ©
109 390.1 S & I-Leasehold - SCADA 0 5.00% 0 0 0
110 390.3 S&I-Misc 0 2.40% 0 0 0
111 391 Office Fumniture and Equipment 0 4.00% 0 59 59
i12 391.2 Computers & Peripheral Equipment 0 14.29% 0 646 646
113 391.25 Computer Software Y 14.29% 0 1,694 1,694
114 391.26 Computer Software Personal 0 14.29% 0 33 33
115 391.3 Data Handling Equipment 0 6.67% 0 0 0
116 391.3 Other Office Equipment 0 6.67% 0 2 2
117 392.11 Trans Equipment-Lt Duty Trucks 0 0.00% 0 0 0
118 392.12 Trans Equipment-Hvy Duty Trucks 0 8.33% 0 0 0
119 392.2 Trans Equipment-Antos 0 0.00% 0 0 0
120 3923 Trans Equipment Other 0 0.00% 0 0 0
121 393 Stores Equipment 0 2.86% 0 0 0
122 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 10,525 5.00% 526 2 528
123 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equip Other 0 5.00% 0 ] 0
124 395 Laboratory Equipment 0 4.00% 0 0 0
125 395 Laboratory Equipment Other 0 4.00% 0 0 0
126 396 Power Operated Equipment 0 6.82% 0 ] 0
127 397 Comm Equipment-Non-Tele 0 5.00% 0 4 4
128 397.2 Comm Equipment-Tele 0 6.67% 0 5 5
129 398 Miscellanecus 167,767 5.00% 8,388 1 8.389
130 399 Other Tangibie Property 0 5.00% Q 0 0
131 Total General Plant $ 178,292 5 8915 3 2445 3 11,360

132
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Accounting Schedule 8
Sponsor: Began
Missouri- American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Cash Working Capital

Warren County Sewer

Line T

® e ©
1 Operaton & Maintenance Expense
| 2 Base Payroll $ 23,558 39.87 13.00 26.87 00736 3 1,734
3 Payroll Withholdings:
4 FICA - Employee Portion 3,146 39.87 16.19 23.68 0.0649 204
5 Federal Income Taxes Withheld 7,726 39.87 16.19 23.68 0.0649 501
6 State Income Taxes Withheld 2,507 39.87 18.19 21.68 0.05%4 149
i 7 401(k) 4,491 39.87 38.82 1.05 0.0029 13
. EIP 347 39.87 38.82 1.05 0.0029 1
9 Fugel & Power 5,397 39.87 37.20 2.67 0.0073 39
10 Chemicals 0 39.87 39.87 0.00 0.0000 0
11 Materials and Supplies 8,274 39.87 39.87 0.00 0.0000 0
12 Purchased Water 0 39.87 42 .45 (2.58) {0.0071) 0
13 Management Fees 46,139 39.87 21.41 18.46 0.0506 2,335
14 Group Insurance 13,512 30.87 (7.50) 47.37 0.1298 1,754
15 OPEB's 2,061 39.87 341 36.46 0.0999 206
16  Pensions 5,480 39.87 17.58 22.29 0.0611 335
17 EIP - Employer Match 71 39.87 38.82 1.05 0.0029 0
8 401(k) - Employer Match 1,623 39.87 33.82 1.05 0.0029 5
19 Insurance Other Than Group 8,259 39.87 42.44 (2.57) {0.0070) (58)
20 Uncollectible Accounts 1,662 39.87 39.87 0.00 0.0000 0
21 Rents 134 39.87 {9.96) 49.83 0.1365 18
22 Cash Vouchers 40,663 39.87 2141 18.46 0.0506 2,058
23 Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 5 174,908 b 9,294
24 Taxes Other Than Income
25 FICA - Employer Portion 3,146 39.87 16.19 23.68 00649 3% 204
26 Federal Unemployment 52 39.87 76.38 (36.51) (0.1000) %)
27 State Unemployment 133 39.87 76.38 {36.51) (0.1000) (13)
28 Property Taxes ) 39.87 182.50 (142.63) {0.3908) (2)
29  Franchise Tax 594 39.87 (77.50) 117.37 0.3216 191
30 PSC Assessment 0 39.87 (31.63) 71.50 0.1959 0
31 Total Taxes Other Than Income $ 3,930 $ 375
32 Other Expenses
33 Gross Receipts Tax 0 22.66 47.37 (24.71) (0.0677) 0
34 Sales Tax 538 0.00 8.12 (8.12) {0.0222) (12)
35  Missouri Primacy Fees 0 22.66 243.50 (220.84) (0.6050) 0
36 Totat Other Expenses $ 538 b3 (12)

38 Interest Expense s 50,469 39.87 108.85 (68.98) (0.1890) § (9,539)
39 Federal Income Tax s 46,836 39.87 37.00 2.87 00079 % 370
4) State Income Tax $ 7,360 39.87 58.95 (19.08) (0.0523) $ (385)
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Accounting Schedule 9
Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Tﬁrough December 31, 2006
Income Statement

Line

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Residential Revenue $ 76,159 3% 12,462 5-1 $ 0 § 88,621

3 Commercial Revenue 432 3 S-2 ¢ 435
4 Industrial Revenue 0 0 S-3 0 0

5 Private Fire 0 0 S-4 0 0
6 Public Fire 0 0 S-5 0 0

7 Public Authorities 0 0 S-6 0 0
8 Sales For Resale 0 0 8-7 0 0
9 Other Revenue 0 0 S-8 159 159
10 Total Revenues $ 76,591 §% 12,465 $ 159 % 89,215
11  Operating Expenses:
12 Operation & Maintenance:

13 Source of Supply 0 0 8-9 . 1 1
14 Pumping 0 0 8-10 (127 127
15 Water Treatment 10,203 0 S-11 0 10,203
16 Transmission & Distribution 80,974 (27,428) S-12 0 53,546
17 Customer Accounts 0 (173) S-13 3,667 3,489
18 Administrative & General 25,735 13,180 S-14 68,881 107,796
19 Total O & M Expense 3 116912 § (14,426) 3 72,422 § 174,908
20 Other Operating Expenses: ‘
21 Depreciation - Plant 20,945 55,304 8-15 2,445 78,694
22 Amortization 0 0 5-16 0 0
23 Taxes Other Than Income 5,225 (2,044) 8-17 749 3,930 |
24 Total Other Operating Expense S 26,170 % 53,260 $ 3,195 § 82,625
25  Total Operating Expenses 143,082 38,834 75,617 257,533/
26 Net Income Before Income Taxes $ (66,491) 3% ‘(26,369) 3 (75,458) % (168,318;
27 Income Taxes:
28 Current Income Tax $ 0 3 (29,243) S-18 $ (40,151) 8 (69,394
29 Deferred Income Tax:
30 Deferred Income Tax Expense 0 34,895 5-19 (49,463) (14,568
31 ITC Amortization 0 0 S-20 0 0
32 Total Income Taxes $ 0 3 5,652 § (89,615) § (83,962

33
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Accounting Schedule 10
. Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Warren County Sewer

2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum) 0
3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum) 0

1 To Nomalize and Annualize Revenues (Grissum) $ 3
2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum) 0
3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum) 0

séﬁm)

1ze Revenues (

2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues {Grissum) 0

O INormalize an

1 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum) 0

1 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum) 0

o

1 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum) 0
2 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum) 0

1 To Normalize and Annualize Revenues (Grissum) $ 0
2 To Remove Unbilled Revenues (Grissum) 0
3 To Remove ISRS and Property Tax Surcharges (Grissum) 0

1 To Include Compensation for MAWC Services Provided by AWR (Cassidy)

"‘.I To ‘Annualize Payroll (Hanneken) ' $ 0
2 To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken) 0

Accounting Schedule 10 - 1




Missouri-American Waler! Company

Case No. WR-2007-(|)216

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor; Grissum

Warren County Sewer

20,

To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Purchased Water Expense (Grissum)

To Annualize Payroll (Hanneken)
To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken)

To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hager
To Annualize Fuel & Power Expense (Grissum)

neyer)

= B o B = B s T e}

ToAnnuahze Payroll (Hanneken)

To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken)

To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Waste Disposal Expense (Hagemeyer)
To Annualize Chemicals Expense (Grissum)

[l e S - R = N

To Annualize Payroll (Hanneken)
To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Main Breaks Expense (Hagemeyer)

$ (27,951)
523

To Aﬁﬁﬁahze Payroll (Hanneken)

To Normalize Overtime Pay (Hanneken)

To Annyalize Postage Expense (Grissum)

To Annualize Uncollectibles Expense (Grissum)

To Annualize Payroll (Hanneken)

To Normalize Qvertime Pay (Hanneken)
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Missouri-American Water Company

Case No. WR-2007-0216

Accounting Schedule 10
Sponsor: Grissum

Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement

To Remove Lobbyist Pay (Hanneken)

To Annualize Lease Expense (excluding Transportation) (Hagemeyer)

To Remove STEP Costs (Hagemeyer)

To Adjust the Allocation of Belleville Labs (Cassidy)

To Annualize Insurance Other Than Group (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Other Post Employment Benefits (Hagemeyer)
To Annualize Tank Painting Expense (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Pension Expense (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Transporiation Leases (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Waste Disposal Expense (Hagemeyer)

To Annualize Main Breaks Expense (Hagemeyer)

To Normalize Rate Case Expense (Hagemeyer)

To Remove Meals, Awards, etc. (Began)

To Remove Miscellaneous Expense (Began)

To Remove Dues and Donations (Began)

To Remove Disallowed Promotion Expense (Began)

To Remove Disallowed Advertising Expense (Began)

To Remove Disallowed Dues, Donations and Memberships (Began)
To Remove Disallowed Lobbying Expense (Began)

To Annualize Group Insurance Expense (Hanneken)

To Annualize Incentive Compensation Expense (Hanneken)
To Adjust Allocated External Affairs Expense (Hanneken)

To Adjust Allocated Management Fees Expense (Hanneken)
To Adjust Allocated Incentive Compensation Expense (Hanneken)
To Reduce Capitalized Cost (Hanneken)

To Remove Expense Associated with Penalties (Hagemeyer)
To Annualize Defined Contribution Pension Expense

Warren County Sewer

o T s TS e BN i B = F R v~ N e R e N - R = S v B o S v N o - S o B oo S o

13,378

o oo o o O

(198)

To annualize depreciation expense at Staff's proposed rates (Began)

s 55372
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Accounting Schedule 10
. Sponsor: Grissum
Missouri-American WaterCompany
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Income Statement |

Warren County Sewer

2 To adjust depreciation expense related to contributions in aid of construction (Began)
(68)

3 To adjust depreciation related to transportation and power operated equipment (Began)

1 To Annualize Payroll Taxes (Hanneken) $ (2,039)
2 To Adjust Payroll Tax Related to Incentive Compensation (Hanneken) 0
3 To Remove Payroll Tax Related to Lobbyist (Hanneken) 0
4 To Adjust Franchise Tax (Began) 0
5 To Adjust PSC Assessment (Began) 0
6 To Adjust Property Tax (Began) {5)

1 To adjust current income tax expense. {Cassidy ) $ (29,243)

1 To adjust deferred income tax expense. (Cassidy) $ 34,895

Accounting Schedule 10 - 4




Accounting Schedule 11
Sponsor: Cassidy
Missouri-American Water Company
. Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Yeat Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Income Tax Calculation

‘Warren County Sewer

Line 7y ' ) ' “© B ®
1 Net Operating Income {Acct. Sch. 1) $ (84,355) § 113,998 § 117,707 § 121,415
2 Add:

3 Current Income Tax {69,394} 54,196 56,507 58,817
4 Deferred Income Taxes

5 Deferred Income Tax Expense : (14,568) (14,568) {14,568) (14,568}
6 ITC Amortization 0 0 G 0
7 Net Income Before Income Tax 3 (168,317) § 153,625 % 159,645 § 165,664
8 Addditions to Net Income Before Income Tax:

9 Book Depreciation $ 78,694 § 78,694 § 78,694 % 78,694
10 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 0 0 0
11 Non Deductible Reserve Deficiency Amortization 0 0 0 0
12 Miscellaneous Non-deductible Expenses 70 70 70 70
13 Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
14 Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
15 Total Additions $ 78,764 % 78,764 § 78,764 § 78,764
16 Subtractions to Net lncome Before Income Tax:

17 Interest Expense @ 313% $ 50,469 $ 50,469 $ 50,469 § 50,469
13 Tax Straight Line Depreciation 78,694 78,694 78,694 78,694
19 Tax Depreciation in Excess of Straight Line (37,950) (37,950} (37,950) {37,950)
20 Cost of Removal 0 0 0 0
21 Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
22 Other (Describe) 0 0 0 0
23 Total Subtractions $ 91,213 % 91,213 § - 91,213 % 91,213
24 Net Taxable Income $ (180,766) § 141,176 $ 147,196 § 153,215
25 Provision for Federal Income Tax

26 Net Taxable Income $ (180,766) $ 141,176 $ 147,196 $ 153,215
27 Deduct Missouri Income Tax @ 100.00% (9,424) 7,360 7,674 7,988
28 Federal Taxable Income $ (171,342) § 133816 § 139,522 § 145,227
29 Federal Income Tax @ 35.00% $ (59,970) § 46,836 § 48,833 § 50,830
30 Provision for Missour1 Income Tax

31 Net Taxable Income $ (180,766) § 141,176 § 147,196 $ 153,215
32 Deduct Federal Income Tax @ 50.00% (29,985) 23,418 24,416 25,415
33 Missouri Taxable Income $ {150,781) §% 117,758 § 122,780 § 127,800
34 Missouri Income Tax @ 625% 3 {9,424) § 7360 § 7,674 % 7,988
35 Summary of Provision For Income Tax

36 Federal Income Tax $ (59,970) § 46,836 § 48833 § 50,830
37 State Income Tax {9,424) 7,360 7,674 7,988
38
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Accounting Schedule 4
Sponsor: Began

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-2007-0216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006

Adjustments To Plant In Service

Corporate

To Eliminate Exces.-t.;ACapacity

543,912

To Capitalize Cost
To Remove Transition Cost - §SU
To Remove Transition Cost - Alton Call Center ’ {3,263,296)

B WM =

Accounting Schedule 4 - 1
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Accounting Schedule 6

Sponsor: Began
Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WR-20070216
Test Year Ending June 30, 2006 Updated Through December 31, 2006
Adjustments To Reserve
Corporate

1 To RemoveTransition-éost - 88U $

2 To Remove Transition Cost - Alton CC (459,798)
3 To Adjust for Capitalized Cost 13,092
X .

Accounting Schedule 6 - 1
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